

### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 84 2<sup>nd</sup> June 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 366/2017

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN OF NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE BOARD

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 25<sup>th</sup> May 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to the Nauru Lands Committee Act 1956, approved the appointment of Vice Chairman, Mr. Iturinmar Abawo Diringa, to act as Chairman of the Nauru Lands Committee effective from Sunday 28<sup>th</sup> May 2017 until the return of the Acting Chairman, Mr. Douglas Audoa on Friday 2<sup>nd</sup> June 2017.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

## OPHELIA CALEB ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 367/2017

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 25<sup>th</sup> May, 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson, Secretary for Transport to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services effective from 26<sup>th</sup> May – 4<sup>th</sup> June 2017 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

#### RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 368/2017

# APPOINTMENT OF MR. JULIAN WILSON AS AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY AND PLENIPOTENTIARY OF THE EUROPEAN UNION TO THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

It is notified for general information that Cabinet, at its meeting held on Thursday 25<sup>th</sup> May 2017, pursuant to Article 4 and 5(1) of the Vienna Convention and Article 17(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Julian Wilson as Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the European Union to the Republic of Nauru.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

#### OPHELIA CALEB ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 84 2<sup>nd</sup> June 2017 Nauru

-----

G.N. No. 369/2017

#### **APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR HOME AFFAIRS**

It is notified for general information that on  $24^{th}$  May 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Lavina Akken, Director of Youth to act as Secretary for Home Affairs from  $29^{th}$  May  $-4^{th}$  June 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Home Affairs, Mrs. Mary Tebouwa.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

#### RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 370/2017

# REVOCATION OF ACTING SECRETARY OF NAURU EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for the general information that on  $23^{rd}$  May 2017, Cabinet considered and approve the revocation of Mr. Rayong Itsimaera, as acting Secretary for Nauru Emergency Services from  $19^{th} - 31^{st}$  May 2017.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

## RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 371/2017

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS**

It is notified for general information that on  $22^{nd}$  May 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Lesi Olsson, to act as Secretary for Sports effective from  $28^{th}$  May –  $2^{nd}$  June 2017, until the return of substantive Secretary for Sports, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

### RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 372/2017

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on  $22^{nd}$  May 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved of the appointment of Mr. Martin Hunt, Secretary for Finance to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from  $28^{th}$  May  $-2^{nd}$  June 2017, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mr. Rayong Itsimaera.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

#### RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 84 2<sup>nd</sup> June 2017 Nauru

G.N. No. 373/2017

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING AUDITOR GENERAL**

It is notified for general information that on  $23^{rd}$  May 2017, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Gillian Itsimaera, Auditor to act as Auditor General, effective from  $2^{nd} - 14^{th}$  June 2017, until the return of the substantive Auditor General, Mr. Manoharan Nair.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

## RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 374/2017

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 24 (1a) NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information that the following officer's appointment is hereby confirmed with effect from 15<sup>th</sup> May 2017.

#### DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

(Secretary)

Name	Position	Salary
Lesi Olsson	Secretary for Infrastructure Development	\$31,600 per annum

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017.

## RAYONG ITSIMAERA ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 375/2017

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27A, (2a) NOTICE OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officer is hereby notified for public notification with effect from 25<sup>th</sup> May 2017.

#### DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

(Rescue & Fire Services)

Name	Promoted From	Promoted To
Tango Hubert		Senior Fire Fighter
	Band 5 - \$ 7, 063 per annum	Band 6 - \$ 8, 078 per annum

Dated this 1st day of June 2017

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY